and to quantify the extent of their impacts. The sensitivity analysis assesses the

impact of the variation in the parameters on the operator’s, smallholder farmers’ and

the scheme’s financial viability. Sensitivity tests are conducted by varying one

variable over a range of possible values, while keeping all the other parameters

constant.

Yield Rates: The yield rate of the crop is a critical factor influencing the outcome of

the whole outgrower scheme. The scheme’s ability to utilise the existing market

potential depends on good yield rates. The yield rate affects the smallholder farmer’s

ability to pay back their input credit since it is directly related to the volume of

paprika they deliver to the operator. Changes in yield rates will have a significant

impact on the liquidity of the operator, since a 20 percent decline in the yield rate

makes the farmer’s cashflows insufficient to meet debt obligations in 2011, as Table

11 shows.

Table 11: Sensitivity Test of Yield Rates

Change

In

Yield

Rate

Operator Farmers
Scheme

FNPV

(bn ZmK)

FNPV ADSCR FNPV ADSCR

(bn.

ZmK)

2013

2014

2015

(bn

ZmK)

2013

2014

2015

-40% 61.62 1.16 1.40 1.55 56.37 1.10 0.53 0.54 38.01

-20% 81.54 1.19 1.51 1.71 80.42 1.37 0.81 0.82 81.50

0% 101.45 1.23 1.62 1.88 104.46 1.65 1.08 1.10 124.98

20% 121.37 1.26 1.73 2.04 128.51 1.93 1.36 1.38 168.46

40% 141.28 1.29 1.83 2.20 152.55 2.21 1.63 1.66 211.94

63

Changes in yield have a major effect on farmers, too. A reduction of yield by 20

percent puts a farmer in great danger of falling into a liquidity trap in 2010, even

though the overall NPV of farmers is still positive. Change in yield has a still greater

effect on the viability of the scheme as whole. A 20 percent reduction renders the

scheme unattractive. Yield rates are to a great extent, influenced by farming skills,

rainfall and the availability of irrigation. The results presented in Table 11

demonstrate that the yield rate is a critical factor to the viability of smallholder